
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 26 October 2022 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Mr. M. Hand (0116 305 6038). 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 
2022.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report July to 
September 2022 - Quarter Two.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Valuation - Funding Strategy 
Statement and Indicative Whole Fund Results.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 19 - 110) 

7.  
  

Pension Fund's Strategies and Policies  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 111 - 
124) 

8.  
  

Pensions Dashboard Programme  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 125 - 
130) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

9.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 131 - 
152) 

10.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Wednesday 8 Feb 2023 10am 
Wednesday 26 April 2023 10am 
Wednesday 2 August 2023 10am 
Wednesday 18 October 2023 10am 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs R. Page CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 17 August 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 

 
  
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
Ms. C. Fairchild  
Cllr. D. Bajaj 

  
 

 
Apologies were received from Mr. Manjit Saroya and Ms Ruth Gilbert.  
 

27. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

28. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

29. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 

30. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

31. Pension Fund Administration Report April to June 2022 - Quarter One.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on relevant issues 
in the administration of Fund benefits, including performance of the Pensions Section 
against its performance indicators. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted the workload pressure on the Pensions Section due to critical statutory 
areas of pensions administration, including year-end, completion of scheme members 
annual benefits statements, and the Fund’s valuation had resulted in key performance 
indicators on business processes having fallen in comparison to the previous quarter. 
 
The Board were requested to submit any comments or requests they may have in 
relation to training provided in-house and via the Hymans Robertson online training 
system be submitted to the Pensions Manager.  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

32. Pension Fund Valuation 2022.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
assumptions as part of the Fund’s 2022 valuation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i. During Covid-19 there had been a belief that longevity assumptions 
would reduce or stay the same. Whereas the updated long-term 
calculation suggested a long-term trend of 1.5% annual improvement 
in longevity.  
 

ii. A Member queried the effect of salary increases on the Fund, given 
current uncertainty in regards to the local government pay award 
offer. In response the Pension Manager informed the Board that 
salary increases had become less significant as more scheme 
members now had career average benefits service since April 2014. 
Members noted that inflation was more of an impact to the Fund, due 
to continued increases to the consumer price index (CPI). The 
Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson continued to monitor the situation 
as part of the valuation and would tweak its assumption accordingly.   

 
RESOLVED: 
The Board noted that the report be noted. 
 

33. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the Fund’s 
Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that the external audit of the Pension Fund’s Accounts was underway, 
and that the Board and Committee would be updated once complete.  
 
The Board welcomed the Fund’s Annual Report and noted it would be received by the 
Local Pension Committee on 9 September 2022 for approval prior to the Fund’s Annual 
General Meeting scheduled for 12 December. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

34. Local Pension Board Annual Report 2021/22.  
 

4



 
 

 

The Board considered the draft Local Pension Board Annual Report which summarised 
some of the key highlights of the Board’s work undertaken during 2021/22. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
  
The Board supported the contents of the report, which would be reported to the Local 
Pension Committee on 9 September and the Fund’s Annual General Meeting on 12 
December 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Local Pension Board Annual Report be approved 

35. McCloud Remedy Report.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update on work regarding the McCloud remedy. A copy of the report marked ‘agenda 
item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that it was unclear how long the McCloud project was expected to take, 
and that progress would be intermittent and depend on resource availability, as well as 
national guidance which was awaited. Officers assured Members that the Board would 
remain updated on progress and developments linked to McCloud and the ‘Pensions 
Dashboard’ project.  
 
Members asked that officers consider how they could signpost to scheme members the 
reports the Board received, through the Member Self Service portal, given the issues 
reported on could be of interest. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 

36. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made:- 
 

i. The Fund was currently consulting on a Net Zero Climate Strategy 
for the Pension Fund to manage risks and opportunities arising from 
climate change. Communications had been circulated to employer 
and scheme members and would be highlighted in Annual Benefit 
Statement correspondence. 
 

ii. The Fund were developing a Cyber Security policy which planned to 
be presented in draft form at the October meeting. In terms of a 
planned audit the Fund awaited national developments in relation to 
the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice, and the Good 
Governance Project, to check the Fund was up to standard. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  
 

37. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  

5



 
 

 

 
The Chairman reiterated the point the Pensions Manager raised regarding training and 
asked Members to let the Pensions Manager know if they had any further training 
requirements or topics they wished to cover. 
 

38. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
It was noted that the next meeting of the board would be held on 26 October 2022 at 
10am via Microsoft Teams. 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
17 August 2022 

 
 

6



 

 

  

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 26 OCTOBER 2022   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
JULY to SEPTEMBER 2022 - QUARTER TWO  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the main 
administrative actions in the quarter. The report covers governance areas including 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions Section 
against its Performance Indicators. The Board is recommended to highlight any 
areas of concern it wishes to raise with the Local Pensions Committee. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local Government 

Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 98,000 members. 
  
Performance Indicators 
 
3. Attached to this report are the performance indicators for the Pensions Section, 

which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have been agreed by the Director 
of Corporate Resources. These indicators are split into two broad categories – how 
quickly processes are carried out and how customers feel they have been kept 
informed and treated by staff. 

 
Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the July to September 2022 quarter are include
[...]
▲ 94%

Establish the way members are treated - rated 

as polite or extremely polite 97% 100% ▲ 100%

Good or better than target ▲ Email response - understandable 95% 100% ▲ 100%

Close to target ► Email response - content detail 92% 100% ▲ 99%

Below target ▼ Email response - timeliness 92% 91% ► 93%

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 26 OCTOBER 2022  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND VALUATION - FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
AND INDICATIVE WHOLE FUND RESULTS 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the key policy changes in 
the Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) draft Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS), the indicative whole fund valuation results, and 
the proposed change to the CPI assumption. 

 
Background 

 
2. Each LGPS administering authority has a statutory obligation to have an 

actuarial valuation carried out every three years and all Funds in England and 
Wales have a valuation carried out as of 31 March 2022.  

 
3. The major purpose of the actuarial valuation is for the actuary to set employer 

contribution rates for a three-year period, that commences one year after the 
valuation date (i.e. for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026). To set 
these contribution rates the actuary must take account of a large number of 
factors, most of which are assumptions of what will happen in the future. The 
draft assumptions for use at the 31 March 2022 valuation were presented to 
Committee at the 10 June 2022 meeting. 
 

4. In addition to the assumptions that remain under review, Officers must review 
and update the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). The FSS 
underpins the Fund policies and includes a table detailing the Fund’s 
framework for setting contribution rates for differing employer groups. 
 

5. As part of the valuation process, employers must be made aware of the FSS 
and any key changes, and a
[...]
tion will be achieved in practice, based on the ESS model. The higher the 

prudence level, the more prudent the discount rate is.

Withdrawal Refers to members leaving the scheme before retirement.  These members retain an entitlement to an LGPS pension when they retire, but are 

no longer earning new benefits.

110



 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 26 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

PENSION FUNDS STRTEGIES AND POLICIES  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present for the Board’s consideration the annual 

update of the Pension Fund’s current strategies and policies, covering any new 

policies that have been introduced or amendments that have been made.  

Background 

2. The responsibility of the Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public 

Service Pensions Act 2013, is to assist the Administering Authority as Scheme 

Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of 

the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). Part of its role is to review the 

Fund’s Governance and Policy documents, as set out below.  

 

3. This is an annual report to provide the Board with a summary of current policies 

or strategies. Any new or amended policies will be brought to the Board and then 

presented to the Pensions Committee for approval at a subsequent meeting, as 

the body responsible for the governance of the Fund.  

Summary of Current Policies 

4. All current policies covering both administration and investments, are listed 

below. Updated policy documents are attached to this report, other policies can 

be found on the Pension Fund website here.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

111 Agenda Item 7

https://leicsmss.pensiondetails.co.uk/home/scheme-member/lgps/fund-admin-and-guidance/pension-fund-and-finance


Policy Existing 
Policy 

(Yes/No) 

Changes 
Made 

(Yes/No) 

Changes Date Last 
Updated 

Date Next 
Review 

Scheduled 

Investment 
Strategy 
Statement 

Yes No - 
 

[...]
s, employers, investment managers and others which are being utilised 
to shape the Fund’s Net Zero Climate Strategy (NZCS) 
 

6. The outcome of the engagement, alongside the draft NZCS will be presented to 
the Local Pension Committee on 18 November, prior to further consultation with 
a final version of the NZCS scheduled to be presented to the Committee for 
approval in March 2023. 

 

Pension Fund Budget and Business Plan 

7. The Pension Fund Budget and Business Plan was approved by the Local 
Pension Committee on 25th March 2022. 
 

Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 

 
8. Each LGPS administering authority has a statutory obligation to have an 

actuarial valuation carried out every three years and all Funds in England and 
Wales have a valuation carried out as of 31 March 2022. 
 

9. The major purpose of the actuarial valuation is for the actuary to set employer 
contribution rates for a three-year period, that commences one year after the 
valuation date (i.e. for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026). To set these 
contribution rates the actuary must take account of a large number of factors, 
most of which are assumptions of what will happen in the future. 

 

113



10. In addition to the assumptions that remain under review, Officers must review 
and update the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). The FSS underpins 
the Fund policies and includes a table detailing the Fund’s framework for setting 
contribution rates for differing employer groups.  

 

11. An updated FSS has been drafted and is due to be presented to the Local 
Pension Committee on 18 November 2022. The document has already been 
included in the Board’s pack, in the earlier Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 
and Whole Fund Results report. Much of the information in the draft document 
remains the same as the Fund’s previous FSS, but for ease the key changes are 
highlighted in yellow. This replicates the information in the earlier report but is 
listed here for completeness. These are detailed as follows; 

 

 Contribution reductions (page 4 – Point 2.3). This sets out the Fund’s 
proposal on how to deal with employer rates, especially with the 
improved funding position since the 2019 valuation, for those well-
funded employers in surplus.  
 

 Prepayment of contributions (page 6 – Point 2.9). There is no change 
to the Fund’s current approach for the prepayment of contributions, 
however this is now more explicit in the FSS.  
 

 Early retirement on ill-heath grounds (page 7 – Point 3.2). There is no 
change to the Fund’s current approach to ill health risk mitigation, 
however this is now more explicit in the FSS. 

  

 Risk and control – For best practice the FSS now includes a link to the 
Fund’s risk register (Appendix C – C1). The risk register will continue to 
be reviewed by Officers. 
 

 Employer covenant assessment and monitoring (Appendix C – C6). 
There is no change to the Fund’s current approach, however this is 
now more explicit in the FSS. 

 

 Climate risk and Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
reporting (Appendix C – C7). This makes the Fund’s approach more 
explicit in the FSS and will align with the Net Zero Climate Strategy 
currently in development. 

 

 The Fund has updated the assumptions applied at cessation following 
an employer’s exit from the Fund (Appendix D – D5). This is a 
proposed change and moves away from a gilts-based cessation for 
employer’s exiting the Fund with no guarantor.  Further information will 
be brought to Committee on this.   

 

12. After the strategy has been approved by the Pensions Committee, it will then 
go for consultation with the Fund Employers from November to January. 

 

114



Cyber Policy 

13. A new policy outlining the Fund’s approach to Cyber Risk has been drafted and 
is included as this report’s appendix. Fund officers worked with LCC’s Technical 
Security Officer to ensure that the policy can demonstrate that the Fund has 
robust governance
[...]
mOpen=1
mailto:ian.howe@leics.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.wells@leics.gov.uk


 1 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - SEPTEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

PENSIONS DASHBOARD PROGRAMME REPORT  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide the Board with details of the Pensions Dashboards Programme 

(PDP) and a position update with regards to the Fund. 

Background 

2. The PDP is intended to provide a single, secure port of call for individuals to 

access their pension history in one place, including eventually their State 

Pension. It is intended that the initial version of the PDP will be relatively 

simple, offering users the opportunity to find their active and deferred 

pensions and then view information about the value of those pensions. It is 

expected though, that the service provided will develop as the use of PDP 

becomes more commonplace, and it is understood what people find useful. 

Long term there is an aim that the PDP will enable users to make more 

informed choices around their pensions. 

3. Ecosystem 

The PDP is made up of a framework of systems to form an ‘Ecosystem’. 

The Ecosystem consists of: 

4. Dashboards 

There will be multiple dashboards available to users, including one developed 

by the government’s Money and Pensions Service, plus others created by 

commercial providers. This will form the ‘front end’ of the ecosystem.  

5. Identifier Service 

The dashboard is linked to an identifier service, which allows users to prove 

who they are so that data providers can be assured that they are giving 

access to the correct person. The service proves identity to an acceptable 

standard across the whole of the ecosystem. 

 

125 Agenda Item 8



 2 

6. Consent and Authorisation Service 

Once the user has been identified they will be asked to give consent to search 

for pensions data. Those permissions are passed on to the finder service to 

send to data providers. 

Data providers will acknowledge receipt of a sear
[...]
ion 

estimates, transfers and refunds.  

In addition as the initial version of the dashboard will not provide information 

relating to ‘deferred refunds’, i.e. where a user has membership of the Fund, 

but not enough to meet the vesting period establishing entitlement to a 

pension benefit. This may also result in an increased number of enquiries 

directly to the Fund. 

13. Next Steps 

Dashboards continues to be a topic at all upcoming national Pension 

meetings including the Pensions Managers’ Conference and the LGA’s LGPS 

Trustee Conference and any updates on future developments will be provided 

at a future Board meeting in 2023. 

Recommendation 

14.  It is recommended that the Board notes the report.  

Equality and Human Rights Implications 

None specific 

Officers to Contact 

Declan Keegan  

128



 5 

Assistant Director of Strategic Finance and Property  

Telephone: (0116) 305 6199  

Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 

 

Ian Howe  

Pensions Manager  

Telephone: (0116) 305 6945  

Email: Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

129

mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 26 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of any changes relating to the 
risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the 
Pension Regulator's Code of Practice. 

 
Background 

2. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 
need to record, and members be kept aware of ‘risk management and internal 
controls. The code states this should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda.  

 

3. In order to comply with the code, the risk register and an update on supporting 
activity 
[...]
ikelihood Example of Loss/Event Frequency Probability % 

1 Very rare/unlikely EXCEPTIONAL event. This will probably never happen/recur. <20% 

2 Unlikely Event NOT EXPECTED. Do not expect it to happen/recur, but it is possible it may do so. 20-40% 

3 Possible LITTLE LIKELIHOOD of event occurring. It might happen or recur occasionally. 40-60% 

4 Probable /Likely Event is MORE THAN LIKELY to occur. Will probably happen/recur, but it is not a 
persisting issue. 

60-80% 

5 Almost Certain Reasonable to expect that the event WILL undoubtedly happen/recur, possibly frequently. >80% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

151



 

Risk Scoring Matrix 
     

       

 
Impact 

     

 
5 Very High/Critical 5 10 15 20 25 

 
4 Major 4 8 12 16 20 

 
3 Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

 
2 Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

 
1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 

  
1 2 3 4 5 

  
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely     Possible/Likely 

         
Probable/Likely    Almost certain 

  

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) 

 

 

152


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2022.
	5 Pension Fund Administration Report July to September 2022 - Quarter Two.
	Appendix

	6 Pension Fund Valuation - Funding Strategy Statement and Indicative Whole Fund Results.
	Appendix A - Draft Fund Funding Strategy Statment (Sept 2022)
	Appendix B - Initial Whole Fund Result October 2022

	7 Pension Fund's Strategies and Policies
	Appendix - Cyber Policy

	8 Pensions Dashboard Programme
	9 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix Pensions Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 26 October 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Mr. M. Saroya 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

40. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

41. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

42. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Deepak Bajaj was no longer a Member of the Board, and a 
replacement was awaited from Leicester City Council. 
 

43. Pension Fund Administration Report July to September 2022 - Quarter Two.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on governance 
areas including the administration of Fund benefits, the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators (PIs). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted it had been a challenging quarter, in particular for the PIs outlined at 
Appendix A to the report, namely death benefits and notifications meeting 78% of a 90% 



 

 

target, and retirement benefit notifications meeting 88% of a 92% target. However, PI 
targets for customer feedback remained strong. 
 
It was reported that resources were now in place in order to help the Pensions Team meet 
its targets. Additional resource had been allocated to resolve outstanding retirement 
benefits work, having recently completed pension and taxations statements. 
 
The Board noted that general workloads remained level in all areas. It was noted that 
September-end saw just over 1,600 aggregations pending, and a training exercise was 
planned to help reduce these numbers. It was also noted that the Pensions Helpdesk was 
working well and allowed colleagues in other areas to concentrate on targeted work 
without interruptions.  
 
Monitoring of the volume and type of calls had been undertaken, with the Helpdesk 
opening hours being adjusted accordingly to 9.00am to 2.00pm, with no negative feedback 
from customers having been received. Also, FAQs pages on the website were being 
developed to which members would be redirected to find out information. A suggestion by 
a member to have a voice message directing callers to the website would be taken away 
for consideration. 
 
Board Members were informed of two new Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) 
Stage 2 appeals, for which the independent person had not upheld the complaints for 
both. It was a possibility that both cases would be taken to the Pensions Ombudsman by 
the complainants. It was noted that an earlier case had been resolved, allowing the 
member to claim benefits in full. 
 
Board Members were further informed of workload pressures through the production of 
annual benefits statements for over 35,000 active members. However, all work had been 
completed within statutory deadlines with only seven members not receiving statements. 
 
It was noted that many thousands of lines of data were being input on McCloud, and whilst 
the service had managed to digitise a lot of comparisons via computers, there would still 
be many cases requiring manual intervention. To assist with data input, two new pension 
assistants had been recruited, initially for six months following which the position would be 
reviewed. 
 
Board Members’ attention was drawn to the outstanding admission agreements outlined in 
the report, with the three most high-risk cases. It was noted that the outstanding issue with 
Ingeus was close to resolution with a joint tender with the City and County councils, and 
the outstanding issue with Cucina had been completed.  
 
In reference to the online training tool for members, the Board asked the Director of 
Corporate Resources to extend their thanks to Hymans Robertson who had taken on 
board feedback from members on the online training tool. Hymans were working on a 
revised frontline solution and Members’ comments had formed part of the revised 
package. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a link be included to the Local Pension Board agendas and minutes be included on 
the Pension Fund’s website in order to provide scheme members with an insight on the 
work undertaken by the Board. 
 
 



 

 

44. Pension Fund Valuation - Funding Strategy Statement and Indicative Whole Fund Results.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on key policy 
changes in the Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) draft Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS), the indicative whole fund valuation results, and the proposed 
change to the CPI assumption. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Board Members were informed that the valuation took place every three years as a 
statutory obligation, the purpose of which was to set employer contribution rates for a 
three-year period. The FSS has been taken to Hymans Robertson. It was reported there 
had been no major changes to the document, but where there were changes these were 
highlighted at Point 8 in the report: 
 
With regard to Appendix A, Point 2.3, which set out proposals on how to deal with 
contribution rates, it was noted that there were now employers in surplus. The FSS also 
made more explicit the prepayment of contributions, early retirement on ill-health grounds, 
the Fund’s risk register as part of the FSS, and climate risk. 
 
The Board was informed that there were several assumptions used in the calculation of 
Fund Valuation. One key area under consideration was that the CPI inflation rate had 
been rising and the markets were unstable. Set at 2.7% CPI the rate was being kept under 
close review, as it was believed the rate could be revised based on the current financial 
situation for the Country but would need to be a fair and balanced change before 
consideration was given to paying any money back to employers. Indicative rates were 
being worked upon and it was expected that employers would be consulted with from 
November 2022 with queries considered and a report to the Board late February / March 
2023, ready for implementation in April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

45. Pension Fund's Strategies and Policies  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the annual 
update of the Pension Fund’s current strategies and policies, which covered any new 
policies that had been introduced or amendments that had been made. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the update was provided as it was the responsibility of the Board to 
assist the Administering Authority as Scheme Manager to ensure the effective and 
efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS). 
 
The Board noted the current policies as outlined in the document, and the introduction of 
the Net Zero Climate Strategy (NZCS). Members noted the consultation timeline through 
the process of the Strategy, for which the outcome of engagement and draft NZCS would 
be presented to the Local Pension Committee on 18 November 2022. Following a formal 
period of consultation, the final NZCS would be presented to the Committee in March 
2023. 
 



 

 

It was further noted that the updated FSS, as considered by Local Pension Board at 
agenda item 6, would be presented to the Local Pension Committee on 18 November 
2022. 
 
Board Members attention was drawn to the new draft Cyber Policy. The draft policy had 
been developed by Fund officers and the County Council’s Technical Security Officer, to 
ensure that the Fund could demonstrate that robust governance arrangements were place 
and to provide assurance that risks were well managed. The document covered two 
sections: cyber issues relating to systems and cyber issues relating to staff, adopting other 
County Council policies where required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

46. Pensions Dashboard Programme  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
details of the Pensions Dashboards Programme (PDP) and a position update with regards 
to the Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board were informed the national PDP was intended to provide a single, secure port 
of call for individuals to access their pension history in one place, which would eventually 
include their State Pension. The PDP was made up of a framework of systems, and it was 
intended there would be multiple dashboards available to users, including one developed 
by the Money and Pensions Service. Members noted there would be checks and balances 
in place to provide assurance that GDPR and legislation would be adhered to, and 
National Cyber Security Centre criteria applied. 
 
Pensions schemes would be placed, or ‘onboarded’ in three stages. Larger schemes, 
such as the County Council’s, would be uploaded between April 2023 and September 
2023, with medium and small schemes placed from October 2024 to 2026.  
 
Board members were informed that information would be as accurate as possible, and 
where there was doubt about an identity, a partial match would be returned. Employers 
would also be contacted to emphasise the importance of providing timely information to 
meet legislation requirements, with data of new scheme members being available within 
three months of joining the fund.  
 
Members assumed that there would be an increase in calls to the helpline and asked if the 
dashboard added value to the pensions process. Officers responded that raising 
awareness and getting people to think about their pensions earlier was good and would 
eventually become the norm moving forward with the benefit of people being able to delve 
into their own information to calculate pensions, thus releasing calls to the pension 
helpline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

47. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, which informed the 
Board of any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Pension 



 

 

Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Board Members were informed there were no changes to any of the risk scores on the 
register reported to the last meeting of the Board, though there were some updates to 
existing risks, the details of which were outlined at Point 5 in the report. 
 
Board Members were informed that a report on the AVC provider would be brought to a 
meeting of the Board in early 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

48. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board are scheduled to take place on: 
 
Wednesday 8 Feb 2023 10am 
Wednesday 26 April 2023 10am 
Wednesday 2 August 2023 10am 
Wednesday 18 October 2023 10am 
 

10.00 – 11.18am CHAIRMAN 
26 October 2022 

 


